Designated brokers ceases to stand in the market to provide 4:00 p.m. on Monday,

  matching services for sale and purchase of odd lots of Shares…. 20 June 2016

All times and dates stated in this announcement refer to Hong Kong local times and dates. Dates

or deadlines specified in expected timetable above are indicative only and may be extended or

varied by the Company. Any changes to the expected timetable will be published or notified to

Shareholders as and when appropriate.

12

Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the

Open Offer, assuming there is no further issue of new Shares or repurchase of Shares by the

Company on or before the Record Date:

   Immediately after completion

   of the Open Offer

   None of the Offer Shares

   All Offer Shares are subscribed by

 As at the date of are subscribed by the Qualifying Shareholders

Shareholders this announcement the Qualifying Shareholders (except for Ms. Xie)

 Number of  Approximate Number of  Approximate Number of  Approximate

 Shares  %  Shares  %  Shares  %

Ms. Xie 273,333,333  15.65  683,333,331  15.65  683,333,331  15.65

Directors

Mr. Leung Chi Fai 1,700,000  0.10  4,250,000  0.10  1,700,000  0.04

Mr. Li Chongyang 5,000,000  0.29  12,500,000  0.29  5,000,000  0.11
Mr. Cong Yongjian 300,000  0.02  750,000  0.02  300,000  0.01

Underwriter(s) (Note 1) -  0.00  -  0.00  2,208,641,949  50.61
Public Shareholders 1,465,427,966  83.94  3,663,569,915  83.94  1,465,427,966  33.58

Total: 1,745,761,299  100.00  4,364,403,246  100.00  4,364,403,246  100.00

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter shall not subscribe, for its own account, for such

number of Untaken Shares which will result in (a) the shareholding of it and parties acting in concert with it

in the Company to exceed 19.9% of the voting rights of the Company upon the completion of the Open

Offer; or (b) any breach of any applicable laws and regulations (including, but without limitation, the

Companies (WUMP) Ordinance.

2. References are made to the announcements of the Company dated 23 June 2015, 26 October 2015 and 5

February 2016, respectively in respect of the convertible notes previously issued by the Company. As advised